

0x7 56

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 80,786
Florida Bar No: 184170

SAMUEL FRIEDLAND FAMILY)
ENTERPRISES, d/b/a THE)
DIPLOMAT HOTEL, INC., DIPLOMAT)
HOTEL, INC., BILL'S SUNRISE)
BOAT RENTALS-SUNRISE WATER)
SPORTS, INC., SUNRISE WATER)
SPORTS, INC., WILLIAM THORLA,)
et al.,)

Petitioners,)

vs.)

PAULA AMOROSO and ROBERT)
AMOROSO, her husband,)

Respondents.)

FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 16 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ON THE MERITS

SAMUEL FRIEDLAND FAMILY ENTERPRISES, d/b/a
THE DIPLOMAT HOTEL, INC., DIPLOMAT HOTEL, INC.,
BILL'S SUNRISE BOAT RENTALS-SUNRISE WATER
SPORTS, INC., SUNRISE WATER SPORTS, INC., and
WILLIAM THORLA

(With Appendix)

Law Offices of
RICHARD A. SHERMAN, P.A.
Richard A. Sherman, Esquire
Rosemary B. Wilder, Esquire
Suite 302
1777 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
(305) 525-5885 - Broward
(305) 940-7557 - Dade

and
Gregg J. Pomeroy, Esquire
POMEROY, POMEROY & BEAUCHAMP, P.A.
Fort Lauderdale, FL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	ii-iii
Points on Appeal.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Facts and Case.....	2-9
Summary of Argument.....	10-13
Argument:	
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED A DIRECTED VERDICT ON MRS. AMOROSO'S CLAIM OF STRICT LIABILITY AGAINST THE DIPLOMAT AND SUNRISE.....	14-31
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DIRECTED A VERDICT ON THE PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM OF BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY; AND THERE WAS NO LEGAL BASIS FOR THE FOURTH DISTRICT TO HOLD IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR ORDINARY USE IS AVAILABLE IN A LEASE TRANSACTION FOR THE FIRST TIME IN FLORIDA.....	32-38
III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DIRECTED A VERDICT IN FAVOR OF THE DIPLOMAT AND SUNRISE ON THE ISSUE OF NEGLIGENCE.....	39-44
Conclusion.....	45
Certificate of Service.....	46
Appendix.....	1-6

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adobe Building Centers, Inc. v. Reynolds</u> , 403 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981), <u>Petition for Review dismissed</u> , 411 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1981).....	21
<u>Amoroso v. Samuel Friedland Family Enterprises</u> , 17 FLW D889 (Fla. 4th DCA, April 8, 1992), <u>Rehearing Denied</u> , 17 FLW D2348 (Fla. 4th DCA, October 14, 1992).....	2, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 25, 27, 30, 32, 34, 36, 37, 38, 41, 42, 44
<u>Bert Smith Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Franklin</u> , 400 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	37
<u>Czarnecki v. Roller</u> , 726 F. Supp. (S.D. Fla. 1989).	37
<u>Ford v. Highlands Insurance Company</u> , 369 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 378 So.2d 345 (1979).	25
<u>Fuguay v. Revels Motors, Inc.</u> , 389 So.2d 1238 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	37
<u>Futch v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</u> , 391 So.2d 808 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	17, 23, 24, 25, 27
<u>Hartley v. Ocean Reef Club, Inc.</u> , 476 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	30
<u>Joyce v. Combank/Longwood</u> , 405 So.2d 1358 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....	37
<u>Keith v. Russell T. Bundy & Associates, Inc.</u> , 495 So.2d 1223 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	21
<u>Mobley v. South Florida Beverage Corporation</u> , 500 So.2d 292 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1986), <u>review denied</u> , 510 So.2d 598 (Fla. 1987).....	21, 22, 23
<u>North Miami General Hospital, Inc. v. Goldberg</u> , 520 So.2d 650 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	26, 27
<u>Perry v. Luby Chevrolet, Inc.</u> , 446 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Sansing v. Firestone Tires Rubber Co., 354 So.2d 895 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978).....</u>	34
<u>Vandercook and Son, Incorporated v. Thorpe, 395 Fed.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1968).....</u>	33
<u>Visnoski v. J.C. Penny Company, 477 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....</u>	21
<u>W.E. Johnson Equipment Co. v. United Airlines, Inc., 238 So.2d 98 (Fla. 1970).....</u>	12,17,18, 34,35,36, 42,43,45
<u>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Company, Inc., 336 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1976).....</u>	11,17,18, 19,20,21, 45
 <u>REFERENCES:</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts, §402(A) (1965).....	22,26
41 Fla.Jur.2d, Products Liability, § 22.....	34
Fla. Stat. §680.212.....	36
Fla. Stat. §680.213.....	36
